Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

VIKINGS USA BOOTHEEL MO # 290,  
) 

d/b/a VIKINGS MULE LIP BAR & GRILL, 
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 02-0583 LC




)

SUPERVISOR OF LIQUOR CONTROL,
)




)



Respondent.
)

MEMORANDUM AND ORDER


On April 23, 2002, Vikings USA Bootheel MO # 290, d/b/a Vikings Mule Lip Bar & Grill (Vikings) filed a petition appealing a decision of the Supervisor of Liquor Control (Supervisor) suspending Vikings’ retail liquor-by-the-drink-exempt license for selling or supplying intoxicating liquor to a minor and permitting him to drink it.  The Supervisor filed a motion for summary determination on June 27, 2002.  Pursuant to section 536.073.3,
 our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.450(4)(C) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if any party establishes facts that no party disputes and entitle any party to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).  


The Supervisor relies in part on the request for admissions served on Vikings on May 1, 2002.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters in the request conclusively.  The party making the request is entitled to rely upon the facts asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact, or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, or opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not on abstract propositions of law.”  Briggs v. King, 714 S.W.2d 694, 697 (Mo. App., W.D. 1986).   That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.  Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  Section 536.073.2 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.420(1) apply that rule to this case.


We gave Vikings until July 18, 2002, to respond to the Supervisor’s motion, but it did not respond.  Therefore, the following facts, established by the Supervisor’s exhibits, are undisputed.  

Findings of Fact

1. Vikings does business as Vikings Mule Lip Bar & Grill in Wheatland, Missouri, under a retail liquor-by-the-drink-exempt license.  

2. On or about November 30, 2001, Vikings or its employee sold or otherwise supplied intoxicating liquor to Toby Gannaway, a person under the age of 21 years, and permitted him to consume it while upon or about the licensed premises.    

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear Vikings’ petition.  Section 621.045.1.  The Supervisor has the burden to prove that Vikings has committed an act for which the law provides discipline.  Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).  

The Supervisor cites section 311.680.1, which provides:

Whenever it shall be shown, or whenever the supervisor of liquor control has knowledge, that a person licensed hereunder has not at all times kept an orderly place or house, or has violated any of the provisions of this chapter, the supervisor of liquor control may, warn, place on probation on such terms and conditions as the supervisor of liquor control deems appropriate for a period not to exceed twelve months, suspend or revoke the license of that person, but the person shall have ten days' notice of the application to warn, place on probation, suspend or revoke the person's license prior to the order of warning, probation, revocation or suspension issuing.

(Emphasis added.)  The Supervisor also cites section 311.660(6), which authorizes him to:

Establish rules and regulations for the conduct of the business carried on by each specific licensee under the license, and such rules and regulations if not obeyed by every licensee shall be grounds for the revocation or suspension of the license[.]

The Supervisor’s Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(1) provides:  

Licensees at all times are responsible for the conduct of their business and at all times are directly responsible for any act or conduct of any employee on the premises which is in violation of the Intoxicating Liquor Laws or the Nonintoxicating Beer Laws or the regulations of the supervisor of liquor control.

Under those provisions, Vikings is liable for its employees’ violations of statutes and regulations on the licensed premises.  


Section 311.310 provides:

Any licensee under this chapter, or his employee, who shall sell, vend, give away or otherwise supply any intoxicating liquor in any quantity whatsoever to any person under the age of twenty-one years . . . shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor[.]   

Vikings admits, and we conclude, that it is subject to discipline under section 311.680 for violating section 311.310 by supplying Gannaway with intoxicating liquor.  

The Supervisor’s Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(13) provides:  

No licensee shall permit anyone under the age of (21) years of age to consume intoxicating liquor or three and two-tenths percent (3.2%) nonintoxicating beer upon or about his/her licensed premises.

To permit conduct is to allow it by tacit consent or by not hindering it.  Smarr v. Sports Enters., Inc., 849 S.W.2d 46 (Mo. App., W.D. 1993).  Vikings admits, and we conclude, that it is subject to discipline under section 311.660(6) for violating Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(13) by permitting Gannaway to consume intoxicating liquor upon or about the licensed premises.  

Summary


Vikings is subject to discipline under sections 311.680 and 311.660(6).  We cancel the hearing.


SO ORDERED on July 25, 2002.



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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